UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CHORES COMPLETION
ENCOURAGER APP FOR CHILDREN
USING GAMES BASED LEARNING

NURUL ADILAH FASIHA BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon that had showed me
every steps that should I take and guide me what should I do. Special appreciation also
goes to my beloved parents who had contribute in financial support and to Dr Azizah
binti Othman, child psychologist in order to complete my research. Besides, I would like
to thanks teachers and preschoolers from Sekolah Kebangsaan Sungai Dua, Butterworth
and Taska Ibn Hajar, Merlimau for their cooperations. Last but not least, I would like to
give my gratitude to my dearest friends who had helped me on gave a lot of interesting
ideas during designing phase of this applications.

il



ABSTRACT

Daily chores can be introduce to children as early as preschoolers. Preschoolers should
be encourage to perform their own chores since they are reluctant to complete their
chores, they do not know the outcomes of undone chores and they are not interested to
do the chores if they are just told to do so. The purpose of this project is to motivate
preschoolers in the range of 5 until 6 years old to be more responsible for their own
chores. The preschoolers will be motivated by marks and level achieved in the game.
Games Based Learning is the best way to encourage the preschoolers since it can attract
the preschooler’s attractions to play the games and complete the chores. In addition, the
combination of several techniques is used to design the applications such as Level
Setting Principle, Task Introducing, Arrangement of Task, Usage of Colors and Object,
Moving to Next Task, and Gameplay Principle so that it will reach children’s
expectations in learning through gaming . Other than that, this applications will be
implemented in android since it is android based system because preschoolers are proved
to be more attracted to play the games through mobile phones. Methodology used to
develop this applications is Rapid Applications Development (RAD). The result from
usability testing shows that the applications is beneficial to 80% of selected preschoolers.
The other 20% of the preschoolers do not performing their chores after play the games
because they found out that the games is just for fun and do not give impact for them.
This project may be upgrade from time to time by adding new features such as more
chores can be perform in the applications and more multimedia element such as audio
and agent so that in the future it will be more interesting and helpful.

Keywords: preschoolers, chores, encourager, motivation, Game Based Learning

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Possible Solution
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Scope and Limitations

1.6 Significance of the Project

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 Chores
2.1.1 Household Chores
2.1.2 School Chores
2.1.3 Preschoolers Chores
2.2 Preschoolers Characteristic
2.2.1 Preschoolers Behaviour
2.2.2 Motivation

2.2.3 Teaching Preschoolers

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
vii

viii



2.3 Teaching Methods
2.3.1 Classroom
2.3.2 Demonstration
2.3.3 Games
2.3.4 Comparison of Teaching Methods
2.4 Game Based Learning
2.4.1 Physical Toys
2.4.2 Smartphones Apps
2.4.3 Designing Game Based Learning
2.4.4 Existing Game Based Learning
2.4.5 Comparison on Mediums
2.5 Chores Completion Encourager App for Children using Game Based

Learning

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Formulation Framework
3.2.1 Planning
3.2.2 Analysis
3.2.3 Design
3.2.4 Development
3.2.5 Evaluation

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
4.1 Design

4.1.1 Storyboard

4.1.2 Flowchart

4.1.3 Use Case Diagram

4.1.4 Sequence Diagram

4.1.5 Data Flow Diagram
4.2 Development

vi

12
12
13
14
15
15

16

16
17
19
20

21

22
23
23
25
27
29
29

31
31
37
38
39
40
41



	CHORES COMPLETION
ENCOURAGERAPPFOR CHILDREN
USING GAMES BASED LEARNING
	SUPERVISOR’SAPPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OFTABLES
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Possible Solution
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Scope and Limitations
	1.6 Significance of the Project

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Chores
	2.1.1 Household Chores
	2.1.2 School Chores
	2.1.3 Preschoolers Chores

	2.2 Preschoolers Characteristic
	2.2.1 Preschoolers Behaviors
	2.2.2 Motivation
	2.2.3 Teaching Preschoolers

	2.3 Teaching Methods
	2.3.1 Classroom
	2.3.2 Demonstration
	2.3.3 Games
	2.3.4 Comparison of Teaching Methods

	2.4 Game Based Learning
	2.4.1 Physical Toys
	2.4.2 Smartphones Apps
	2.4.3 Designing Game Based Learning
	2.4.4 Existing Game Based Learning
	2.4.5 Comparison on Mediums

	2.5 Chores Completion Encourager App for Children using Game Based Learning

	CHAPTER 3 
RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Project Formulation Framework
	3.2.1 Planning
	3.2.2 Analysis
	3.2.3 Design
	3.2.4 Development
	3.2.5 Evaluation


	CHAPTER 4
 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Design
	4.1.1 Storyboard
	4.1.2 Flowchart
	4.1.3 Use Case Diagram
	4.1.4 Sequence Diagram
	4.1.5 Data Flow Diagram

	4.2 Development
	4.2.1 Design Theory Implementations
	4.2.2 Functions Of Specific Fragments


	CHAPTER 5
 RESULT AND EVALUATION
	5.1 Usability Testing
	5.1.1 Tester
	5.1.2 Efficiency
	5.1.3 Effectiveness
	5.1.4 Learnability
	5.1.5 Memorability
	5.1.6 Table of Summary


	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitations
	6.3 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIXA: INTERVIEW PICTURES



