UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CHORES COMPLETION ENCOURAGER APP FOR CHILDREN USING GAMES BASED LEARNING

NURUL ADILAH FASIHA BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulilah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon that had showed me every steps that should I take and guide me what should I do. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents who had contribute in financial support and to Dr Azizah binti Othman, child psychologist in order to complete my research. Besides, I would like to thanks teachers and preschoolers from Sekolah Kebangsaan Sungai Dua, Butterworth and Taska Ibn Hajar, Merlimau for their cooperations. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who had helped me on gave a lot of interesting ideas during designing phase of this applications.

ABSTRACT

Daily chores can be introduce to children as early as preschoolers. Preschoolers should be encourage to perform their own chores since they are reluctant to complete their chores, they do not know the outcomes of undone chores and they are not interested to do the chores if they are just told to do so. The purpose of this project is to motivate preschoolers in the range of 5 until 6 years old to be more responsible for their own chores. The preschoolers will be motivated by marks and level achieved in the game. Games Based Learning is the best way to encourage the preschoolers since it can attract the preschooler's attractions to play the games and complete the chores. In addition, the combination of several techniques is used to design the applications such as Level Setting Principle, Task Introducing, Arrangement of Task, Usage of Colors and Object, Moving to Next Task, and Gameplay Principle so that it will reach children's expectations in learning through gaming. Other than that, this applications will be implemented in android since it is android based system because preschoolers are proved to be more attracted to play the games through mobile phones. Methodology used to develop this applications is Rapid Applications Development (RAD). The result from usability testing shows that the applications is beneficial to 80% of selected preschoolers. The other 20% of the preschoolers do not performing their chores after play the games because they found out that the games is just for fun and do not give impact for them. This project may be upgrade from time to time by adding new features such as more chores can be perform in the applications and more multimedia element such as audio and agent so that in the future it will be more interesting and helpful.

Keywords: preschoolers, chores, encourager, motivation, Game Based Learning

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	i
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Possible Solution	3
1.4 Objectives	4
1.5 Scope and Limitations	4
1.6 Significance of the Project	4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1 Chores	6
2.1.1 Household Chores	6
2.1.2 School Chores	7
2.1.3 Preschoolers Chores	7
2.2 Preschoolers Characteristic	9
2.2.1 Preschoolers Behaviour	9
2.2.2 Motivation	10
2.2.3 Teaching Preschoolers	12

2.3 Teaching Methods	12
2.3.1 Classroom	12
2.3.2 Demonstration	13
2.3.3 Games	14
2.3.4 Comparison of Teaching Methods	15
2.4 Game Based Learning	15
2.4.1 Physical Toys	16
2.4.2 Smartphones Apps	16
2.4.3 Designing Game Based Learning	17
2.4.4 Existing Game Based Learning	19
2.4.5 Comparison on Mediums	20
2.5 Chores Completion Encourager App for Children using Game Based	
Learning	21
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	22
3.2 Project Formulation Framework	23
3.2.1 Planning	23
3.2.2 Analysis	25
3.2.3 Design	27
3.2.4 Development	29
3.2.5 Evaluation	29
CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT	
4.1 Design	31
4.1.1 Storyboard	31
4.1.2 Flowchart	37
4.1.3 Use Case Diagram	38
4.1.4 Sequence Diagram	39
4.1.5 Data Flow Diagram	40
4.2 Development	41